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mx qx lx dx ex mx qx lx dx ex
2019-2021 0 0.00366 0.00365 100000.00 365.00 76.57 0.00315 0.00315 100000.00 314.86 80.81
2019-2021 1 0.00027 0.00027 99635.00 26.89 75.85 0.00027 0.00027 99685.14 27.02 80.06
2019-2021 2 0.00015 0.00015 99608.11 14.88 74.87 0.00016 0.00016 99658.12 15.74 79.08
2019-2021 3 0.00011 0.00011 99593.23 10.85 73.88 0.00009 0.00009 99642.38 8.95 78.10
2019-2021 4 0.00005 0.00005 99582.38 4.69 72.89 0.00005 0.00005 99633.43 4.97 77.10
2019-2021 5 0.00008 0.00008 99577.69 8.03 71.89 0.00004 0.00004 99628.46 3.64 76.11
2019-2021 6 0.00003 0.00003 99569.66 3.40 70.90 0.00006 0.00006 99624.82 5.96 75.11
2019-2021 7 0.00008 0.00008 99566.26 7.77 69.90 0.00008 0.00008 99618.86 8.19 74.11
2019-2021 8 0.00009 0.00009 99558.49 8.73 68.90 0.00009 0.00009 99610.67 9.18 73.12
2019-2021 9 0.00004 0.00004 99549.76 4.32 67.91 0.00002 0.00002 99601.49 2.27 72.13
2019-2021 10 0.00008 0.00008 99545.44 7.56 66.91 0.00006 0.00006 99599.23 5.62 71.13
2019-2021 11 0.00010 0.00010 99537.88 9.73 65.92 0.00005 0.00005 99593.61 4.48 70.13
2019-2021 12 0.00014 0.00014 99528.16 14.15 64.93 0.00008 0.00008 99589.13 7.96 69.14
2019-2021 13 0.00012 0.00012 99514.01 12.14 63.93 0.00008 0.00008 99581.17 8.07 68.14
2019-2021 14 0.00014 0.00014 99501.87 13.56 62.94 0.00012 0.00012 99573.09 11.92 67.15
2019-2021 15 0.00021 0.00021 99488.30 20.52 61.95 0.00017 0.00017 99561.17 16.89 66.15
2019-2021 16 0.00040 0.00040 99467.78 39.79 60.96 0.00018 0.00018 99544.29 18.01 65.17
2019-2021 17 0.00051 0.00051 99427.98 50.41 59.99 0.00021 0.00021 99526.27 21.11 64.18
2019-2021 18 0.00063 0.00063 99377.58 63.06 59.02 0.00021 0.00021 99505.16 21.09 63.19
2019-2021 19 0.00055 0.00055 99314.52 54.52 58.05 0.00020 0.00020 99484.08 19.43 62.20
2019-2021 20 0.00060 0.00060 99260.00 59.53 57.09 0.00031 0.00031 99464.65 31.14 61.22
2019-2021 21 0.00071 0.00071 99200.46 70.09 56.12 0.00032 0.00032 99433.51 31.87 60.24
2019-2021 22 0.00073 0.00073 99130.37 72.27 55.16 0.00035 0.00035 99401.64 34.99 59.25
2019-2021 23 0.00099 0.00099 99058.10 98.48 54.20 0.00033 0.00033 99366.65 33.03 58.27
2019-2021 24 0.00098 0.00098 98959.62 96.76 53.25 0.00034 0.00034 99333.61 33.35 57.29
2019-2021 25 0.00111 0.00111 98862.86 109.63 52.30 0.00034 0.00034 99300.26 33.35 56.31
2019-2021 26 0.00103 0.00103 98753.23 101.52 51.36 0.00032 0.00032 99266.91 31.87 55.33
2019-2021 27 0.00108 0.00107 98651.71 106.00 50.41 0.00051 0.00051 99235.05 50.52 54.35
2019-2021 28 0.00114 0.00114 98545.71 112.49 49.47 0.00050 0.00050 99184.53 49.61 53.38
2019-2021 29 0.00129 0.00129 98433.22 127.02 48.52 0.00061 0.00061 99134.92 60.30 52.40
2019-2021 30 0.00132 0.00132 98306.20 129.67 47.59 0.00057 0.00057 99074.63 56.71 51.44
2019-2021 31 0.00135 0.00135 98176.54 132.83 46.65 0.00054 0.00054 99017.91 53.92 50.46
2019-2021 32 0.00162 0.00162 98043.71 158.69 45.71 0.00068 0.00068 98963.99 66.93 49.49
2019-2021 33 0.00170 0.00170 97885.02 166.42 44.78 0.00066 0.00066 98897.06 65.32 48.52
2019-2021 34 0.00184 0.00184 97718.60 180.12 43.86 0.00096 0.00096 98831.74 94.45 47.56
2019-2021 35 0.00193 0.00193 97538.48 187.96 42.94 0.00088 0.00087 98737.28 86.37 46.60
2019-2021 36 0.00224 0.00224 97350.52 218.07 42.02 0.00105 0.00104 98650.91 103.04 45.64
2019-2021 37 0.00213 0.00213 97132.45 207.03 41.11 0.00109 0.00109 98547.88 106.99 44.69
2019-2021 38 0.00238 0.00238 96925.42 230.29 40.20 0.00130 0.00130 98440.88 128.09 43.74
2019-2021 39 0.00245 0.00244 96695.13 236.17 39.30 0.00164 0.00164 98312.80 161.09 42.79
2019-2021 40 0.00269 0.00269 96458.96 259.53 38.39 0.00160 0.00160 98151.71 157.07 41.86
2019-2021 41 0.00302 0.00302 96199.43 290.10 37.49 0.00183 0.00183 97994.64 179.57 40.93
2019-2021 42 0.00314 0.00313 95909.32 300.31 36.61 0.00166 0.00165 97815.07 161.87 40.00
2019-2021 43 0.00350 0.00349 95609.01 333.63 35.72 0.00199 0.00199 97653.20 194.61 39.07
2019-2021 44 0.00374 0.00374 95275.39 355.98 34.84 0.00197 0.00197 97458.59 192.26 38.15
2019-2021 45 0.00389 0.00389 94919.41 368.89 33.97 0.00203 0.00202 97266.32 196.92 37.22
2019-2021 46 0.00439 0.00438 94550.52 414.01 33.10 0.00253 0.00253 97069.41 245.54 36.29
2019-2021 47 0.00406 0.00405 94136.51 381.38 32.24 0.00264 0.00264 96823.87 255.33 35.39
2019-2021 48 0.00442 0.00441 93755.13 413.63 31.37 0.00251 0.00250 96568.53 241.86 34.48
2019-2021 49 0.00472 0.00471 93341.50 439.75 30.51 0.00273 0.00272 96326.67 262.37 33.56
2019-2021 50 0.00499 0.00498 92901.75 462.52 29.65 0.00314 0.00313 96064.31 300.78 32.65
2019-2021 51 0.00515 0.00514 92439.23 475.03 28.80 0.00321 0.00320 95763.53 306.67 31.75
2019-2021 52 0.00594 0.00592 91964.20 544.65 27.94 0.00327 0.00326 95456.85 311.43 30.85
2019-2021 53 0.00591 0.00589 91419.55 538.60 27.11 0.00366 0.00365 95145.42 347.49 29.95
2019-2021 54 0.00641 0.00639 90880.95 580.34 26.27 0.00387 0.00386 94797.93 365.96 29.06
2019-2021 55 0.00627 0.00625 90300.62 564.42 25.43 0.00443 0.00442 94431.97 417.75 28.17
2019-2021 56 0.00686 0.00684 89736.20 613.59 24.59 0.00439 0.00438 94014.22 411.90 27.30
2019-2021 57 0.00773 0.00771 89122.61 686.70 23.75 0.00506 0.00504 93602.31 472.00 26.41
2019-2021 58 0.00797 0.00794 88435.91 701.94 22.93 0.00537 0.00535 93130.31 498.42 25.54
2019-2021 59 0.00916 0.00912 87733.97 799.87 22.11 0.00608 0.00607 92631.89 561.84 24.68
2019-2021 60 0.00966 0.00962 86934.10 836.03 21.31 0.00660 0.00658 92070.05 606.08 23.83
2019-2021 61 0.01097 0.01091 86098.07 938.97 20.52 0.00711 0.00709 91463.97 648.23 22.98
2019-2021 62 0.01182 0.01175 85159.11 1000.42 19.74 0.00820 0.00817 90815.73 741.76 22.14
2019-2021 63 0.01308 0.01299 84158.69 1093.62 18.96 0.00851 0.00847 90073.97 762.89 21.32
2019-2021 64 0.01324 0.01315 83065.06 1092.29 18.21 0.00901 0.00897 89311.09 801.17 20.50
2019-2021 65 0.01531 0.01519 81972.77 1245.12 17.44 0.01018 0.01013 88509.92 896.25 19.68
2019-2021 66 0.01641 0.01628 80727.65 1313.97 16.71 0.01102 0.01096 87613.67 960.58 18.88
2019-2021 67 0.01817 0.01801 79413.68 1430.20 15.97 0.01238 0.01230 86653.09 1065.80 18.08
2019-2021 68 0.01990 0.01970 77983.47 1536.27 15.26 0.01335 0.01327 85587.29 1135.35 17.30
2019-2021 69 0.02114 0.02092 76447.20 1599.53 14.55 0.01488 0.01477 84451.93 1247.00 16.52
2019-2021 70 0.02286 0.02260 74847.67 1691.74 13.85 0.01632 0.01618 83204.93 1346.54 15.76
2019-2021 71 0.02618 0.02584 73155.94 1890.64 13.16 0.01717 0.01703 81858.39 1393.82 15.02
2019-2021 72 0.02785 0.02746 71265.29 1957.30 12.50 0.01927 0.01909 80464.57 1535.68 14.27
2019-2021 73 0.03045 0.02999 69307.99 2078.66 11.84 0.02148 0.02125 78928.89 1677.04 13.53
2019-2021 74 0.03434 0.03376 67229.34 2269.56 11.19 0.02416 0.02387 77251.85 1844.11 12.82
2019-2021 75 0.04088 0.04006 64959.77 2602.11 10.56 0.02879 0.02838 75407.75 2140.43 12.12
2019-2021 76 0.04392 0.04297 62357.66 2679.64 9.98 0.02992 0.02948 73267.31 2160.11 11.46
2019-2021 77 0.04774 0.04663 59678.02 2782.78 9.41 0.03372 0.03316 71107.20 2358.08 10.79
2019-2021 78 0.05517 0.05369 56895.24 3054.58 8.84 0.03982 0.03904 68749.13 2684.07 10.14

Table 2: National Life Table for Scotland
Period life expectancy

Year Age
Males Females



2019-2021 79 0.06161 0.05977 53840.66 3218.14 8.32 0.04253 0.04164 66065.05 2751.13 9.54
2019-2021 80 0.07000 0.06764 50622.52 3423.97 7.81 0.04929 0.04811 63313.92 3045.95 8.93
2019-2021 81 0.07410 0.07145 47198.55 3372.39 7.34 0.05681 0.05524 60267.97 3329.49 8.35
2019-2021 82 0.08360 0.08025 43826.16 3516.96 6.87 0.06365 0.06169 56938.48 3512.31 7.81
2019-2021 83 0.09302 0.08888 40309.20 3582.86 6.43 0.06978 0.06743 53426.17 3602.27 7.29
2019-2021 84 0.10191 0.09696 36726.34 3561.16 6.00 0.07844 0.07548 49823.90 3760.63 6.79
2019-2021 85 0.11418 0.10801 33165.18 3582.23 5.59 0.08545 0.08195 46063.27 3774.79 6.30
2019-2021 86 0.12586 0.11841 29582.95 3502.93 5.21 0.10263 0.09762 42288.47 4128.11 5.82
2019-2021 87 0.14479 0.13502 26080.03 3521.32 4.84 0.11484 0.10860 38160.36 4144.24 5.39
2019-2021 88 0.15715 0.14570 22558.70 3286.82 4.52 0.12951 0.12164 34016.12 4137.64 4.99
2019-2021 89 0.17477 0.16073 19271.89 3097.48 4.21 0.14466 0.13490 29878.47 4030.60 4.61
2019-2021 90 0.18820 0.17201 16174.41 2782.20 3.92 0.16598 0.15326 25847.88 3961.41 4.25
2019-2021 91 0.20578 0.18658 13392.20 2498.76 3.63 0.18385 0.16837 21886.47 3685.10 3.93
2019-2021 92 0.23340 0.20901 10893.44 2276.86 3.35 0.20760 0.18808 18201.37 3423.23 3.62
2019-2021 93 0.25343 0.22493 8616.58 1938.11 3.10 0.23326 0.20890 14778.13 3087.15 3.35
2019-2021 94 0.28155 0.24681 6678.46 1648.30 2.85 0.25744 0.22808 11690.98 2666.45 3.10
2019-2021 95 0.32699 0.28104 5030.16 1413.67 2.62 0.28567 0.24997 9024.53 2255.82 2.87
2019-2021 96 0.32750 0.28142 3616.49 1017.75 2.46 0.31166 0.26964 6768.71 1825.13 2.65
2019-2021 97 0.40681 0.33805 2598.75 878.51 2.22 0.35693 0.30287 4943.58 1497.29 2.45
2019-2021 98 0.42460 0.35024 1720.24 602.50 2.10 0.38163 0.32048 3446.30 1104.47 2.30
2019-2021 99 0.44393 0.36329 1117.74 406.06 1.96 0.41576 0.34421 2341.82 806.08 2.14
2019-2021 100 0.49174 0.39469 711.68 280.89 1.80 0.47692 0.38509 1535.75 591.41 2.00
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